

**S272113**

Docket No. 20-16796

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*For the*  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CASE No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC  
HON. EDWARD M. CHEN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN**

---

Andrew A. August, Esq., California State Bar No. 112851

Allan Steyer, Esq., California State Bar No. 100318

Jill K. Cohoe, Esq., California State Bar No. 296844

**STEYER LOWENTHAL BOODROOKAS**

**ALVAREZ & SMITH LLP**

235 PINE STREET, 15TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

TELEPHONE: (415) 421-3400

FACSIMILE: (415) 421-2234

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN

Docket No. 20-16796

*In the*  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
*For the*  
**NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
CASE No. 3:19-cv-01988-EMC  
HON. EDWARD M. CHEN, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL R. RATTAGAN**

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I.</b> JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
<b>II.</b> INTRODUCTION .....	1
<b>III.</b> STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
<b>IV.</b> STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
<b>A.</b> FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
<b>B.</b> PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	12
<b>V.</b> STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
<b>VI.</b> LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	16
<b>A.</b> AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO RATTAGAN’S FRAUD AND AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS (1ST AND 4TH CLAIMS FOR RELIEF). .....	16
<b>1.</b> The Economic Loss Rule – Background. ....	16
<b>2.</b> The Economic Loss Rule Under California Law – The <i>Robinson</i> Decision. ....	19
<b>3.</b> Because Rattagan Did Not and Could Not Assert a Breach of Contract Claim for Contract Damages, the Economic Loss Rule Does Not Apply to His Claims. ....	23
<b>B.</b> THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER APPLICABLE COMMON LAW EXCEPTIONS TO THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE. ....	25
<b>1.</b> The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Apply Where, as here, the Defendant Breaches a Duty Separate and Distinct from Its Contractual Obligation. ....	25
<b>2.</b> Claims for Fraudulent Concealment or Intentional Omission Should be Excepted from the Economic Loss Rule. ....	31

3.	The <i>J’Aire</i> “Special Relationship” Exception to the Economic Loss Rule Requires Reversal of the District Court’s Order Dismissing the TAC with Prejudice.....	38
(a)	The Extent to Which the Transaction Was Intended to Affect Rattagan (First <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	43
(b)	The Foreseeability of Harm to Rattagan (Second <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	43
(c)	The Degree of Certainty that Rattagan Suffered the Injury (Third <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	44
(d)	The Closeness of the Connection Between Uber’s Conduct and the Injury Suffered By Rattagan (Fourth <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	45
(e)	Moral Blame Attached to Uber’s Conduct (Fifth <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	45
(f)	The Policy of Preventing Future Harm (Sixth <i>J’Aire</i> Factor).....	46
4.	The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Apply to Professional Service Agreements Where Tortious Conduct Results in Foreseeable Economic Loss.....	46
<b>VII.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	51
	STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Air-Sea Forwarders, Inc. v. Air Asia Co., Ltd.</i> , 880 F.2d 176 (9th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Albano v. Shea Homes Ltd. P’ship</i> , 634 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	34
<i>Amwest Sur. Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 11 Cal.4th 1243 (1995).....	33
<i>Applied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia Ltd.</i> , 7 Cal.4th 503 (1994).....	18
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal.4th 522 (2014).....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> , 49 Cal.2d 647 (1958) .....	42
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> , 3 Cal.4th 370 (1992) .....	36
<i>Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC</i> , 162 Cal.App.4th 858 (2008) .....	28
<i>Bolander v. Thompson</i> , 57 Cal.App.2d 444 (1943).....	30
<i>Boracchian v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 348 Fed.Appx. 269 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Boschma v. Home Loan Center, Inc.</i> , 198 Cal.App.4th 230 (2011).....	26
<i>Broad v. Mannesmann Anlagenbau AG</i> , 196 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Buckley v. Cracchiolo</i> , 2014 WL 545751 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2014).....	24
<i>Burton Way Hotels, Ltd. v. Four Seasons Hotels Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 12883616 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2012).....	29
<i>California Emergency Physicians Medical Group v. PacifiCare of California</i> , 111 Cal.App.4th 1127 (2003).....	23
<i>Californians for Renewable Energy v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm.</i> , 922 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM North America Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 35 Cal.3d 197 (1983) .....	30
<i>Corelogic, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 4698902 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2016).....	40

<i>County of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006) .....	34
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006) .....	22
<i>Cunningham v. Northern California Region, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2666110 (June 21, 2017).....	28
<i>Deseret Tr. Co. v. Unique Inv. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 7938223 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2019).....	24
<i>Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1036 (1999).....	22
<i>Eads v. Marks</i> , 39 Cal.2d 807 (1952) .....	24
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Ag.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 21 Cal.4th 543 (1999).....	18, 25
<i>Exxonmobil Oil Corp. v. Nicoletti Oil, Inc.</i> , 713 F.Supp.2d 1105 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....	43
<i>Finney v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 2018 WL 2552266 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 4, 2018) .....	32
<i>Finney v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 2018 WL 2552266 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 4, 2018) .....	34
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal.3d 654 (1988).....	17
<i>Freeman &amp; Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 85 (1995) .....	18
<i>Friedman v. AARP, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 226 Cal.App.4th 594 (2014) .....	36
<i>Greystone Homes, Inc. v. Midtec, Inc.</i> , 168 Cal.App.4th 1194 (2008) .....	39
<i>Hahn v. Mirda</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 740 (2007).....	35
<i>Hambrick v. Healthcare Partners Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 238 Cal.App.4th 124 (2015) ..	36
<i>Hannibal Pictures, Inc. v. Sonja Prods. LLC</i> , 432 Fed. Appx. 700 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Hardisty v. Moore</i> , 6 F.Supp.3d 1044 (S.D. Cal. 2014) .....	30
<i>Heliotis v. Schuman</i> , 181 Cal.App.3d 646 (1986) .....	27
<i>Huong Que, Inc. v. Luu</i> , 150 Cal.App.4th 400 (2007) .....	28
<i>Huynh v. Quora, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7495097 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....	39
<i>In re County of Orange</i> , 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19

<i>In re Daisy Sys. Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. DPS6 Powershift Transmission Prod. Liab. Lit.</i> , 2019 WL 3000646 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2019).....	26, 27, 35
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 313 F.Supp. 3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	39, 40, 44
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 24 Cal.3d 799 (1979).....	38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal.4th 473 (2002).....	17
<i>Kalitta Air, LLC v. Central Texas Airborne Systems, Inc.</i> , 315 Fed.Appx. 603 (9th Cir. 2008).....	36, 38, 42
<i>Ladore v. Sony Computer Entm't Am., LLC</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	47
<i>Lawrence Warehouse Co. v. Twohig</i> , 224 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1955).....	29
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal.4th 631 (1996).....	22
<i>LiMandri v. Judkins</i> , 52 Cal.App.4th 326 (1997).....	27
<i>Mancinas v. Pollard</i> , 2020 WL 43266 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2020).....	33
<i>North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal.App.4th 764 (1997)....	40, 47, 48
<i>NuCal Foods, Inc. v. Quality Egg LLC</i> , 918 F.Supp.2d 1023 (E.D. Cal. 2013) ...	31, 39
<i>Ott v. Alfa-Laval Agri, Inc.</i> , 31 Cal.App.4th 1439 (1995).....	42
<i>Oushana v. Lowe's Companies, Inc</i> , 2017 WL 5070271 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2017)	30
<i>Peel v. BrooksAmerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 788 F.Supp.2d 1149 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	35
<i>Phillips v. TLC Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 172 Cal.App.4th 1133 (2009).....	27
<i>Pisano v. American Leasing</i> , 146 Cal.App.3d 194 (1983).....	42
<i>R Power Biofuels, LLC v. Chemex LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6663002 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2016).....	34, 40, 47
<i>Rabkin v. Oregon Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Robbins v. Law</i> , 48 Cal. App. 555 (1920).....	30
<i>Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 979 (2004) ..	19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 32, 33, 35, 37

<i>Roscoe Moss Co. v. Jenkins</i> , 55 Cal.App.2d 369 (1942).....	47
<i>S. California Gas Leak Cases</i> , 7 Cal.5th 391 (2019).....	39, 43
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.</i> , 63 Cal.2d 9 (1965).....	16, 19
<i>Sloan v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1955643 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020) .....	34
<i>Stevens v. Marco</i> , 147 Cal.App.2d 357 (1956).....	30
<i>Stewart v. Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> , 304 F.Supp.3d 894 (E.D. Cal. 2018) .	33
<i>Strother v. S. Cal. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 79 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Tameny v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> 27 Cal.3d 167 (1980).....	17
<i>Tento Intern., Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Traba v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6038302 (C.D. Cal. Jun. 27, 2018) .....	34
<i>Tyson &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Denko</i> , 89 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	43
<i>U.S. v. Bonds</i> , 608 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Glob. Eagle Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12746208 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>United Guar. Mortg. Indem. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Walter v. Libby</i> , 72 Cal.App.2d 138 (1945).....	28
<i>Yanchor v. Kagan</i> , 22 Cal.App.3d 544 (1971) .....	27
<i>Yetter v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 2019 WL 3254249 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 19, 2019).....	32
<i>Zagarian v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6111731 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2019).....	34

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code, § 1714(a) .....	41
---------------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Goodman, et al. <i>A Guide to Understanding the Economic Loss Doctrine</i> . 67 Drake L. Rev. 1 (2019) .....	16, 19
Steven C. Tourek, Thomas H. Boyd & Charles J. Schoenwetter, <i>Bucking the “Trend”: The Uniform Commercial Code, the Economic Loss Doctrine, and</i>	



*Common Law Causes of Action for Fraud and Misrepresentation*, 84 Iowa  
L.Rev. 875 (1999) .....31

**Treatises**

6 Witkin, *Summary of Cal. Law*, Torts, (1988) § 1319 .....18

Prosser, *Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971) p. 613 .....17

Restatement (Third) of Agency, §8.15 (2006).....28
